

A22–1534

FILED

February 8, 2023

STATE OF MINNESOTA IN
COURT OF APPEALS

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

Amos Mast, Menno Mast, Sam Miller, and
Ammon Swartzentruber,

Appellants,

vs.

County of Fillmore, and
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT – FILLMORE COUNTY

Brett Corson, ID # 205990
Fillmore County Attorney
PO Box 466
Preston MN 55965
507.765.2530
bcorson@co.fillmore.mn.us

Attorney for Fillmore County

KEITH ELLISON, Attorney
General, State of Minnesota
Christina Brown, ID # 391019
Janine Kimble, ID # 392032 445
Minnesota Street, Suite 900
Saint Paul MN 55101-2127
651.757.1471
christina.brown@ag.state.mn.us
*Attorneys for Minnesota Pollution
Control Agency*

LAW OFFICES OF SOUTHERN
MINNESOTA REGIONAL LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.

By: Brian N. Lipford, ID #388760
903 West Center Street, Suite 230
Rochester MN 55902
507.292.0080
brian.lipford@smrls.org

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	3
Legal Issues Presented.....	5
Statement of the Case	6-7
Statement of Facts	7-30
Standard of Review	30-32
Argument.....	32
A. Legal Authority.....	34
2. RLUIPA and the Compelling State Interest Test	34
3. Compelling Governmental Interest.....	34
4. Least Restrictive Alternative	36
A. It Was Not Clearly Erroneous for the District Court to Determine That Appellant’s Gray Water Contains a Plethora of Dangerous Pollutants Which Injure or Kill People, Poison the Environment, and Harm Groundwater	40
B. It Was Not Clearly Erroneous for The District Court to Conclude That the Gray Water Treatment System is the Least Restrictive Alternative Which Protects Public Safety, Welfare, the Environment, and Groundwater	53
Conclusion.....	
Certification of Length of Document	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	34, 37
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Awe, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993)	35, 36, 43
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 799, 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	38
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	5, 6, 7, 8, 23, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 105 S. Ct. 1005 (1985)	38
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	5, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417, 94 S. Ct. 700 (1974)	38
<i>Mast v. Fillmore County, Minnesota</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	7, 34, 35
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	5, 6, 8, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	6, 36, 39
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	38
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	36, 39, 43
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. Of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 101 S. Ct. 1425 (1981)	47
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	37

Minnesota Supreme Court Cases

<i>Dunn v. Nat'l Beverage Corp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. 2008)	31
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W. 2d 96 (Minn.1999)	31
<i>G. C. Kohlmier, Inc. v. Albin</i> , 257 Minn. 436, 101 N.W.2d 909 (1960)	31
<i>Harlow v. State, Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 2016).....	31
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Lyon Food Products, Inc.</i> , 304 Minn. 196, 229 N.W.2d 521 (1975)	31
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. ALLETE, Inc.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007)	30
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 2013)	31
<i>Rasmussen v. Two Harbors Fish Co.</i> , 817 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. 2012)	31
<i>Rogers v. Moore</i> , 603 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1999)	31
